

2nd Civil No. B224903

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

MARIA FLORES,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

MARTIN LUTHER KING HOSPITAL/DREW MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable William Barry, Judge
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. TC020160

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &
RICHLAND LLP
Martin Stein (SBN 38900)
Carolyn Oill (SBN 130721)
Lillie Hsu (SBN 159586)
5900 Wilshire Blvd., 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

MONROY, AVERBUCK &
GYSLER
Jon F. Monroy (SBN 51175)
Jennifer E. Gysler (SBN 143449)
32123 Lindero Cyn Rd., Ste 301
Westlake Village, California 91361
Telephone: (818) 889-0661
Facsimile: (818) 889-0667

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
[erroneously sued as Martin Luther King Hospital/Drew Medical Center]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	8
LEGAL DISCUSSION	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE COUNTY	10
A. Summary Judgment Was Proper Because Plaintiff Never Raised Her Vaccination Theory in Her Government Claim	10
1. The Government Claims Act requires a plaintiff to present a timely claim that includes all factual and legal bases for a lawsuit against a public entity	10
2. Plaintiff's government claim cannot be read to include her vaccination theory	15
B. As an Alternative Ground for Affirmance, the Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiff's Vaccination Cause of Action	24
II. PLAINTIFF'S OTHER CONTENTIONS ARE MERITLESS	27
A. Contrary to Plaintiff's Contention, the Trial Court Never Determined That Her Government Claim Adequately Raised Her Vaccination Theory	27
B. Plaintiff's Contention That the County Failed to Show That Its Physicians Complied with the Standard of Care or Did Not Cause Injury Is Irrelevant Because Plaintiff Failed to Comply with the Government Claims Requirement	33
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1157	26
<i>Annod Corp. v. Hamilton & Samuels</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1286	8
<i>Barrington v. A.H. Robbins Co.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 134	25
<i>Blair v. Superior Court of Shasta County</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 221	27, 31, 32
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447	11, 19, 20
<i>Coronet Manufacturing Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 342	26
<i>Doe 1 v. City of Murrieta</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 899	11
<i>Donahue v. State of California</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 795	14
<i>Fall River Joint Unified School District v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 206 Cal.App.3d 431	10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21
<i>Gilberd v. AC Transit</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 1494	29, 30
<i>Guthrey v. State of California</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1108	9
<i>Hata v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Medical Center</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1791	11, 14
<i>Kim v. Sumitomo Bank</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 974	27, 33
<i>Kittredge Sports Company v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1045	29
<i>Larcher v. Wanless</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 646	18, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases	Page
<i>LeFrancois v. Groel</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1094	31
<i>Lewis v. County of Sacramento</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 107	8, 9
<i>Lombardo v. Santa Monica Young Men's Christian Association</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 529	9
<i>Lopez v. Southern California Permanente Medical Group</i> (1981) 115 Cal.App.3d 673	15
<i>Mabie v. Hyatt</i> (1990) 61 Cal.App.4th 581	29
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130	8
<i>Martell v. Antelope Valley Hospital Medical Center</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 978	25
<i>Morgan v. Superior Court</i> (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 527	29
<i>Nelson v. State of California</i> (1982) 139 Cal.App.3d 72	14, 21
<i>Norgart v. Upjohn Co.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383	26
<i>Nwosu v. Uba</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1229	19
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	8
<i>Roberts v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 474	25
<i>Salinas v. Martin</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 404	34
<i>Shelton v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 66	11, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases	Page
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Pietak</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 600	8
<i>State v. Superior Court (Bodde)</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1234	11, 34
<i>Stockett v. Association of California Water Agencies Joint Powers Insurance Authority</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 441	21, 23, 24
<i>Tiernan v. Trustees of Cal. State University and Colleges</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 211	10
<i>Torres v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 325	18
<i>Turner v. State of California</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 883	11, 12, 14, 19, 21
<i>Watson v. State of California</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 836	14
<i>Worton v. Worton</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1638	9

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure

section 340.5	18, 24, 25
section 437, subd. (c)	29
section 430.80, subd. (a)	29
section 1008	5, 7, 27, 29, 30

Government Code

section 810	1, 10
section 901	18
section 910	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Statutes	Page
section 911.2	18
section 911.4, subds. (a) & (b)	18
section 914	25
section 945.4	10
section 945.6, subd. (a)	25
section 946.6, subd. (c)	18
